

No. 13-6827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AYESHA N. KHAN	EVAN M. TAGER
GREGORY M. LIPPER	RICHARD B. KATSKEE
<i>Americans United for</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Separation of Church</i>	JAMES F. TIERNEY
<i>and State</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>1301 K Street, NW</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Suite 850E</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20005</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>(202) 466-3234</i>	<i>rkatskee@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Petitioner’s Modest Request For An Exemption From The Prison Grooming Policy Should Have Been Granted.	3
B. The Establishment Clause Forbids Accommodations That Would Meaningfully Burden Third Parties.....	9
1. Accommodation may sometimes lead to impermissible governmental favoritism toward religion.....	9
2. When evaluating inmates’ requests for accommodations, courts should consider both the burdens on free exercise and the burdens that accommodation may place on other inmates.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiyras Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	3, 12, 18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	9, 13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	11
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	5, 13
<i>Hamilton v. Hernandez</i> , 500 F. App'x 592 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Indreland v. Yellowstone Cnty. Bd. of Commr's</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Mont. 2010)	17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
 STATUTES AND PROCLAMATIONS	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	13
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 106-274, codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Random Selection for Military Service, Proclamation No. 3945, 34 Fed. Reg. 19,017 (Nov. 26, 1969)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch and Kennedy)	4
Barry A. Kosmin & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey, Summary Report</i> (Mar. 2009), http://goo.gl/wPdPIk	15
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Forms and Limits of Religious Accommodation: The Case of RLUIPA</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1907 (2011)	4
Letter from James Madison to Edward Living- ston (July 10, 1822), <i>reprinted in</i> 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison 1819-1836</i> (Galliard Hunt ed., 1910).....	10
Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>Religion in Prisons—A 50 State Survey of Prison Chaplains</i> (Mar. 22, 2012), http://goo.gl/cp3vUO	5, 15
Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>U.S. Religious Landscape Survey, Religious Affiliation: Diverse and Dynamic</i> (Feb. 2008), http://goo.gl/ftJqc0	15
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 923 (2012).....	7
SpearIt, <i>Religion as Rehabilitation? Reflec- tions on Islam in the Correctional Setting</i> , 34 <i>Whittier L. Rev.</i> 29 (2012)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Enforcing Religious Freedom in Prison</i> 14 (2008), http://goo.gl/dDlBTX	14
